
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 463
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 06/02/2025


CONSTRUCTION OF HOSTELS UNDER PM JANMAN YOJANA


463.   SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has targeted constructing and running 500 hostels under PM-JANMAN Yojana;

(b) If so, the details thereof and the status of its implementation in Andhra Pradesh, year and district-wise;

(c) whether there is time and cost overrun of any of the projects under above schemes;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the present status of delay, if any, and the time by which the projects are likely to be completed?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a) & (b): Under Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM
JANMAN), one of the activities is construction of 500 hostels under Samagra Shiksha which is being implemented by Ministry of Education. As per information from Ministry of Education, 194 hostels have been approved during the year 2023-
24 and 2024-25. 8 hostels have been sanctioned for Andhra Pradesh under PM JANMAN as detailed below:


S. N. District Block Attached Name of
School

UDISE NO. Year Capacity

1 Srikakulam Pathapatnam MPPS. Koduru 28112503401 2023-
24

50

2 Hiramandalam MPPS Seedhi 28111603601 2023-
24

50

3 Nandyala Nandyala UPPS School 28211100206 2023-
24

50

4 Velgede GPS Tribal
Welfare

28211300524 2023-
24

100

5 Nandyal Atmakur Govt. PS. Bairluty
Gudem

28211101201 2024-
25

50

6 Srikakulam Mandasa MPUPS Killoyi 28113302003 2024-
25

50

7 Manyam Seethampeta GPS
Guddimeedaguda

28111310603 2024-
25

50

8 MPPS Jalubuguda 28111301101 2024-
25

50


(c) to (e): The abhiyan is till the period ending on 31.3.2026. As on date, no delays or cost overrun in the implementation of PM JANMAN has been brought to the notice of this Ministry by concerned Ministry / Department.


****

